
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 3 December 2018 at 9.30 am 

Location: Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - July to 
September 2018 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

7.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

8.  
  

Pension Fund Administration - Current 
Developments.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 76) 

9.  
  

Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 77 - 88) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 Monday 4 March 2019 at 9.30am 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Cllr. D. Alfonso 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
Mr. D. Adler 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 17 September 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Ms. D. Roystonn  

 
14. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

19. Pension Fund Administration Report - April to June 2018 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted that due to the prioritisation of resources in order to meet the annual 
benefit statement deadline, there had been a fall in the Section’s response rate to Death 
Benefit payments which had improved since the publication of the report. 
 
Following the Pension Section notifying preserved members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulation 2018, which allowed preserved members 
aged between 55 and 60 access to early payment of their benefits, the Section had so far 
received over 600 inquiries which were being worked through. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

20. Administration and Communication Strategy Review.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
outcome of the consultation on the Pension Fund’s Administration and Communication 
Strategy.  A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
It was noted that in March 2018 the Local Pension Board considered a revised Strategy 
that was subsequently subject to a four week consultation in which the Fund’s employers 
feedback was considered and incorporated. Members were reassured that whilst there 
was only a minimal amount of formal response to the consultation, officers had been in 
contact with a significant number of the Funds employers who were content with the 
changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Administration and Communication Strategy be approved.  

21. Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on the Pension Section’s Data Improvement Plan.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
It was reported that all administering authorities of Local Government Pension Schemes 
were required to produce a data improvement plan which focused on how member data 
was managed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report. 
 

22. Year-End Statutory Deadlines.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Year-End and Statutory Deadlines.  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
  

The Board noted that as of 31st August 2018 there were only 69 outstanding cases 
spread over seven different employers, which was less than 0.2 percent of active 
members of the Fund. Each of the cases had been considered by the Pensions Manager 
and it was concluded none were a material breach. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report. 
 

23. Pension Fund Breaches.  
 
 

4



 
 

 

The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to update the Board of any Pension Fund Breaches.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that since 2016 there had been five breaches, all of which had been 
categorised as non-material. Of the five, one breach, ongoing since September 2017 
remained as issue. The case involved the transfer of undertakings protection of 
employment (TUPE Transfer) from Tudor Grange Academy to Computer Systems in 
Education Limited (CSE) who were subsequently unable to secure the required bond, 
meaning the admission agreement and bond documents remained unsigned. This 
resulted the one member of staff effected not being classed as an ‘active member’ of the 
Fund. The breach remained unresolved despite the Pension Sections manager working 
closely with both parties. 
 
The Director added that new pension regulations recently introduced did little to improve 
the situation and continued to allow TUPE to take place without all  the legal 
documentation in place.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That letters expressing the Boards concern be sent to Computer Systems in 
Education Limited and Tudor Grange, in relation to the Admission Agreement and 
Bond. 
 

b) That the Chairman of the Local Pension Board be requested to write to the 
Pensions Regulator to inform them of the breach in relation to the above which the 
Fund now classed as a material breach of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations. 
 

 
24. Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding (Training Update).  

 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
training provided to members of the Board. A copy of the report, marked ‘11’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
 

25. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed the 
requirement for the Board to consider identified risks/concerns associated with the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund at each of its meetings, a stipulation set out within the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the report marked ‘12’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
  
It was noted that a new risk relating to the transition of assets to LGPS Central had been 
added to the register. In addition a change had also been made to the criteria in which 
the impact and likelihood of risks were assessed. 

5



 
 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

26. Bonds and Guarantors.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
current arrangements in place for the County Council as the administering authority in 
securing bonds and guarantors when Academy and Multi Academy Trusts (MAT) 
outsourced work to new employers under the transfer of undertakings regulations 
(TUPE). A copy of the report, marked ‘13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was reported that the rise in TUPE arrangements between a number of the Fund’s 
employer bodies and external employers had resulted in a rise in the questioning of the 
Council’s requirement of a “full bond”, which incorporated the market related risk and the 
capital cost due, to be secured in case the new employer became bankrupt or defaulted. 
The Authority had received conflicting advice from the DCLG and the Department of 
Education as to whether a full bond was required or whether the Academy or Multi 
Agency Trust could act as guarantor on behalf of the new employer, something which 
normally could only be undertaken following the Secretary of State’s approval. It was 
noted that the Local Government Association was aware of the issue and was in the early 
stages of working with the government towards an agreed approach. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be requested to undertake further work in order to establish whether 
Academies and MATS could act as guarantor without the need for Secretary of State 
approval and that the Board be updated once more was known. 
 

27. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
Future meetings of Local Pension Board will be held at 9.30am on the following dates:- 
  
3 December 2018 
4 March 2019 
17 June 2019 
16 September 2019 
2 December 2019 
 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
17 September 2018 

 
 

6



 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
3 DECEMBER 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018 

QUARTER  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
90,000 members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as an appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Corporate Resources. These indicators are 
split into two broad categories – how quickly processes are carried out and 
how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
  
  Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the July to September 2018 quarter are detailed within the 

Appendix A. Customer satisfaction remains good and overall performance 
figures remain positive in the quarter.  

 
 There was a fall in the experience of dealing with the Pension Section – rated 

as good or excellent. This was due to resource being moved onto the 
statutory year-end work and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Amendment) Regulation 2018 change which enables pre 2014 preserved 
members early payment from age 55. This created 4,741 new cases where 
member options were required. This increase in work inevitably took 
significant time to work through. 

7 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Administration 

 
  
5. General Workloads 

 
The tables show the position in five key work areas, July to September. 
 
July 2018 
 

Area Cases 
co
[...]
ecords.  
**After investigation by the Fund and HMRC the case cannot be resolved. 
 
 
Governance Items 
 
 
Internal Dispute Resolution Process (IDRP) 
 

9. If a scheme member has a complaint that cannot be resolved informally, they 
can escalate it through the internal dispute resolution process. There are two 
stages to the IDRP, and if the complaint remains unresolved the scheme 
member can take it to the Pension Ombudsman who will ultimately determine 
the decision.  
 

10. In the period July to September 2018 there were no IDRP stage 2 appeals. 
 
Breaches 
 
 

11. Material breaches are reported to The Pensions Regulator and recorded by 
the Pensions Manager on the Leicestershire Fund breaches log. 
 

12. In the period July to September 2018 there was one breach reported. This 
case was considered by the Local Pension Board on the 17 September 2018 
and relates to the continued failure of Computer Systems in Education Limited 

9



 

(CSE) to complete the Leicestershire Fund’s legal documents to allow them to 
join the Fund as a new scheme employer. In addition, the CSE have failed to 
provide the financial security in terms of a bond, following the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE) of one member 
of staff from Tudor Grange Academy.  
 
Outstanding TUPE transfers 
 
 

13. The table below details the outstanding TUPE transfers as at 20 November 
2018. It should be noted all pension issues should be resolved before the staff 
transfer and employers are regularly reminded of this, so these situations 
should not happen. 
 

Outsourcing 
Employer 

Receiving 
Employer 

Date of 
Transfer 

Number of 
staff 
transferred 

Current Position  

Tudor 
Grange 

Computer 
Systems in 
Education Ltd 
(CSE) 

1/9/17 1 Member CSE unable to obtain 
a bond. Admission 
agreement and bond 
remain unsigned. 
Previously reported 
to TPR 

Mercenfeld 
Academy 

MCS 
Cleaning and 
Maintenance 
Ltd (MCS) 

4/1/18 0 Members, 
2 Non-
member
[...]

Retirement Benefits notified to members within 

10 working days of paperwork received 92% 99% ▲ 99%

Establish members understanding of info 

provided - rated at least mainly ok or clear 95% 100% ▲ 98%

Pension payments made within 10 working days 

of receiv ing election 95% 98% ▲ 94%

Experience of dealing with Section - rated at 

least good or excellent 95% 89% ▼ 96%

Death benefits/payments sent to dependant 

within 10 working days of notification 90% 92% ▲ 84%

Establish members thoughts on the amount of 

info provided - rated as about right 92% 94% ▲ 97%

Establish the way members are treated - 

rated as polite or extremely polite 97% 100% ▲ 99%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - understandable 95% 94% ► 98%

Close to target ► Email response - content detail 92% 92% ▲ 96%

Below target ▼ Email response - timeliness 92% 97% ▲ 98%  

12



 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 3 DECEMBER 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the risk 
management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension 
Regulator’s Code of Practice. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. In April 2015 The Pension Regulator (TPR) published its code of practise on 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes. This introduced 
a number of areas pension administrators need to record and members be kept 
aware of. 
 

3. One area within the code is risk, more specifically ‘risk management and internal 
controls’, which the code states should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda. 

 
4. The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and has a risk register in place that 

is regularly reviewed by officers. Internal and external audit also consider risks 
within Pensions and highlight any risk concerns. However, in order to comply with 
the code the Director of Finance has agreed to have this as a standard item on both 
agendas. 
 
 

Risk Register 
 

5. The updated Risk Register is attached as an appendix to this report. Progress 
updates have been made to risks 1-4 and 8, but no change to the rating is required 
at this time. 
 

6. The rating of risk 5, that concerns implementation of the 2018 amendment 
regulations, has been reduced reflecting the progress made. 
 

  
Identified Risks of Concern 

 
7. There are currently no identified risks of concern. 

 

 
13 Agenda Item 7



 
Recommendation 

 
8. The Local Pension Board is asked to note the revised risk register of the Pension 

Fund  
 
Appendix 
 

9. Risk Register 
 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

10. None. 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  

14



Leicestershire Pension Fund Risk Register November 2018 

Risk 
no 

Service Risk Causes (s) Consequences 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L 

 
Current 

Risk 
Score 

Risk 

Response; 

Tolerate 

Treat 

Terminate 

Transfer 

Further Actions / 
Additional Controls 

I L 
Residual 

Risk 
Score 

 
 
Action 
owner 

1 Pens 

 If we fail to reconcile 

HRMC GMP data with 

the Pension Section 

data there is a risk of 

overpayment of 

Pensions Increase 

 

Government changes to end 

contracting out legislation. 

Contracting out ended April 

2016. Between 2015 and 

December 2018 Pensions 

need to reconcile GMP data. 

From 2018 we take 

responsibility for GMPs so 

we need to ensure we pay 

Pensions Increase. (e.g. no 

GMP means we pay full PI 

and if there is a GMP we pay 

less PI)  

 

Overpaying 

pensions 

Reputation 

Ian 

Howe 

 

Checking of HMRC 

GMP data to identify 

any discrepancies  

 

Full time person 

recruited to work on 

the project 

3 3 9 


[...]
 15 20 25 

   

 
4  Major 4 8 12 16 20 

   

 
3  Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

   

 
2   Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

   

 
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

   

  
1 2 3 4 5 

   

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely 

        Probable/ 
Likely    Almost certain 

   

      
Likelihood*  

       
 

*(Likelihood of risk occurring  

over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 
 

 

22



 

  

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
3 DECEMBER 2018  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION – CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues relating to 
administration of the Fund. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
90,000 members. 

 
 Current Developments 
 
 National ‘cost cap’ – Unfunded Schemes  
 
3. Every four years a valuation is made of the various public sector pensions 

schemes. This is to assess the overall operation and viability of the schemes 
and is separate from the Leicestershire Fund’s local triannual valuation.  
 

4. For unfunded schemes (e.g. Teachers, Police, Fire, NHS etc.), initial results 
from the HM Treasury Employer Cost Cap (ECC) process show the cap has 
breached below the expected cost level. In essence this means that employee 
related factors are expected to have a reduced financial cost, for example a 
reduction in future life expectancy. Under the scheme rules this is likely to 
result in members receiving improved pension benefits over the period April 
2019 to March 2023.  

 
 

5. The setting of employer contribution rates for un-funded schemes is based 
upon the Superannuation Contributions Adjusted for Past Experience 
(SCAPE) discount rate. The SCAPE rate reflects long term economic 
projections. A reduction in the SCAPE rate from CPI + 2.8% to CPI + 2.4% 
was confirmed at the Budget delivered to Parliament on 29 October 2018. The 
reduction in the rate will result in an increase in the amount employers pay 
into the unfunded schemes.  
 

23 Agenda Item 8



 

6. There have been indications that additional funding will be made available, but 
there are no details on the extent or longevity of this funding. 
 

National ‘cost cap’ – LGPS 

 
 

7. In the case of the funded LGPS schemes in England, the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) operates an additional cost cap process. The process needs to 
be completed before the ECC is tested. It is not possible at this stage to give 
any indication of what the outcome might be.  
 

8. Any change to the SCAPE rate, refereed to above, has significant implications 
on the administration of the LGPS as actuarial factors used in various 
calculations have to change, e.g. early or late retirements, scheme pays for 
annual allowance, transfers and divorce calculations will need to change. The 
Local Government Association is looking at providing a pragmatic solution for 
LG Funds to use to avoid delays, backlogs and potentially complaints building 
in these areas. 
 

Four Year Valuations 
 

9. There is a proposal that the LGPS scheme valuation under ECC process 
should be moved from the current triennial to a quadrennial cycle in line with 
other public service scheme valuations. This could also influence the timing of 
local fund valuations. Discussions with MHCLG and actuarial advisers will 
take place shortly to consider the implications of this change.  
 
Leicestershire Valuation 
 

10. It is proposed to adopt a more scientific approach to employer risk profiling for 
the next valuation. The Actuary will assess the risk of each employer, produce 
a risk score and categorise them. This will influence future employer rates, 
dealing more specifically with higher risk employers. 
 

11. Consideration will be needed on the funding and investment strategies if this 
approach is adopted. For example individual employer
[...]
s have been proposed ranging from improvements in 
guidance through to the establishment of new non-local authority entities to 
manage funds.  
 

24. Officers feel there is already a clear distinction of roles and responsibilities 
between the Council and Administering Authority in Leicestershire and this is 
widely understood and appreciated. It is unclear when Funds will receive the 
outcome of the proposals. 
 

25. The Scheme Actuary, Hymans Robertson has provided a “hot topics” 
document that expands on a number of the areas in the report. This is 
included as Appendix C. 
 

Funding Strategy Statement Consultation 
 
 

26. In advance of the next valuation exercise for the Fund, two areas would 
benefit from changes. These are set-out below. 

 
Exit Credits  
 
 

27. In May 2018 regulations changed so as to require any surplus in an employer 
sub fund to be refunded back to that employer, when their last active member 
leaves the scheme, which was not the case previously. 
 

28. Officers and the Fund Actuary have concerns about the financial impact to the 
Fund of this regulation change because there will be cases where a refund is 
required. However, Officers are working with the Actuary on two changes to 
try to minimise the circumstances where refunds of surpluses will be required 
in the future. 
 

 

26

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-2016


 

 

29. A new strategy is being developed for new admission bodies. Following a 
transfer under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 (TUPE), the admission body and the outsourcing employer 
agree a fixed rate (the outsourcing employer’s contribution rate, or similar as 
calculated by the Fund Actuary) under a “pass through arrangement” as 
defined in the revised Funding Strategy Statement. This ensures any 
remaining surplus or deficit when the admission body contract ends
[...]
with the employers. Employer views will be 
considered and a final version will be brought to the next Pension Committee 
meeting for approval prior to implementation. The Local Pension Board will be 
provided an update on the matter at its meeting on 4 March 2019. 

 
Recommendation 

 
36.  It is recommended that the Pension Board notes the report. 
 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix A - Revised Funding Strategy Statement 
 
Appendix B - Valuation Timetable 
 
Appendix C - Hymans Hot Topics 

28

http://lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1scem
http://lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau
http://lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau


 

 
 
Background Paper 
 
Report to the Local Pension Board – 17 September 2018 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1122&MId=5380&Ver=4 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director of Strategic Finance and Property - 
telephone (0116) 305 6199 
      

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

L
e

ic
e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 C

o
u
n
ty

 

C
o

u
n
c
il 

 P
e
n
s
io

n
 F

u
n
d

 
F

u
n
d
in

g
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

 O
c
to

b
e
r 

2
0

1
8

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND  

 

October 2018  

 
C

o
n

te
n

ts
 

 

Funding Strategy Statement PAGE 

 

1 Introduction 1 
2 Basic Funding issues 4 
3 Calculating contributions for individual Employers 8 
4 Funding strategy and links to investment strategy 19 

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Regulatory framework 22 
Appendix B – Responsibilities of key parties 24 
Appendix C – Key risks and controls 26 
Appendix D – The calculation of Employer contributions 30 
Appendix E – Actuarial assumptions 33 
Appendix F – Glossary 35 
 

 

32



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 001 
[...]
ons are fixed in those Regulations also, at a level which 

covers only part of the cost of the benefits.   

Therefore, employers need to pay the balance of the cost of delivering the benefits to members and their 

dependants.   

The FSS focuses on how employer liabilities are measured, the pace at which these liabilities are funded, and 

how employers or pools of employers pay for their own liabilities.  This statement sets out how the Administering 

Authority has balanced the conflicting aims of: 

 affordability of employer contributions,  

 transparency of processes,  

 stability of employers’ contributions, and  

 prudence in the funding basis.  

There are also regulatory requirements for an FSS, as given in Appendix A. 

The FSS is a summary of the Fund’s approach to funding its liabilities, and this includes reference to the Fund’s 

other policies; it is not an exhaustive statement of policy on all issues.  The FSS forms part of a framework of 

which includes: 

33



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 002 

 

October 2018  

 the LGPS Regulations; 

 the Rates and Adjustments Certificate (confirming employer contribution rates for the next three years) 

which can be found in an appendix to the formal valuation report; 

 the Fund’s policies on admissions, cessations and bulk transfers; 

 actuarial factors for valuing individual transfers, early retirement costs and the costs of buying added 

service; and 

 the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement (see Section 4). 

1.4 How does the Fund and this FSS affect me? 

This depends who you are: 

 a member of the Fund, i.e. a current or former employee, or a dependant: the Fund needs to be sure it is 

collecting and holding enough money so that your benefits are always paid in full; 

 an employer in the Fund (or which is considering joining the Fund): you will want to know how your 

contributions are calculated from time to time, that these are fair by comparison to other emplo
[...]

RECORD KEEPING - DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the progress of the 
Pension Section’s Data Improvement Plan.  

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Regulator has highlighted nationally that data quality in the 

Local Government Pension Scheme needs to be improved. The 
Leicestershire Fund’s Data Improvement Plan, which has four key areas 
highlighted, was implemented in September 2017 and is attached as 
Appendix A. 

    
 Implementation Plan  
 
3.  Implementing monthly postings 
 

The Pension Section has grouped all the Funds employers into phases for 
implementation purposes. Much of the implementation relies on larger 
employers being able to extract the data from their payroll systems in a 
required format. The Pension Section accepts that where employer changes 
take place e.g. where two Fund employers merge together to form a single 
new employer or employers change payroll provider, these may impact on 
their implementation phase. 

 
Progress on monthly posting is tracked and the implementation position as at 
20 November 2018 is shown in Appendix B.  
 
The position on the Funds largest two employers are; 
 

 Leicestershire County Council 7,418 active members. Currently 
implementation is at the final checking stage. Go live is expected to be 
completed by the end of the calendar year. 

 Leicester City Council 8,624 active members. The City has 
unfortunately not been able to extract all required fields from their 

77 Agenda Item 9



payroll system. The Pensions Manager and City Council officers 
remain committed to resolving this and meetings between them have 
continued positively. City Council officers are now working on 
implementing monthly posting from April 2019.  

 
Any new admission bodies that join the Fund implement monthly postings as 
standard. 

 
The deadline for all existing employers to move to a monthly posting schedule 
is the 31 March 2020.  

 
4. T
[...]
S 148 Passed over to employer

BRAUNSTONE TOWN COUNCIL iConnect Yes Apr-18 Yes Live 15

THURMASTON PARISH COUNCIL iConnect Yes Apr-18 Yes Live 12

COUNTESTHORPE PC iConnect Yes Apr-18 Yes Live 10 Passed over to employer

FIRE SERVICE CIVILIANS iConnect Yes Apr-18 Yes Live 33 EMSS 152 Passed over to employer

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2018 Quarter.
	7 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix - Risk Register

	8 Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments.
	App A - FundingStrategyStatement
	App B - Valuation Timelin.._
	App C -  Leicestershire Pension fund - hot topics

	9 Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.
	Appendix A - Improvement Plan
	Appendix B - Monthly Posting.xlsx






Minutes of the meeting

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Monday, 3 December 2018.
PRESENT
Mr D. Jennings CC (in the Chair)
Clir. D. Alfonso Mrs. R. Page CC

Mr. D. Adler Ms. D. Stobbs

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.

There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2018 Quarter.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed
relevant issues concerning the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance
of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators. The Report is filed with these
minutes and marked ‘Agenda Item 6.

The Board noted that six transfer of undertakings protection of employment (TUPE)
arrangements remained outstanding as of 20 November 2018. Of particular concern was
the transfer of Tudor Grange Academy to Computer Systems in Education Limited (CSE).
Whilst the CSE had now secured the required bond, the admission agreement and bond
documents remained unsigned.



34.

35.

In response to questions from members, the Director confirmed that the agreement
affected one member of the Fund who was not classed as an ‘active member’ of the
Fund until the agreement was in place, their benefits would be backdated once the
transfer was complete. He added that the new pension regulations recently introduced
did little to improve the situation and continued to allow TUPE to happen without all the
legal documentation in place although a new consultation was taking place on New Fair
Deal which could improve this in future.

Members also expressed their continued concern in the matter of Tudor Grange to
Ridgecrest (cleaning) and Melton Borough Council to AXIS and requested that the
Director write to the staff affected.

In reference to the table within the report which detailed the outstanding TUPE transfers,
an additional column would be added to future reports to include how the Administering
Authority intended to manage each case.

RESOLVED:

a) That a letter expressing the Boards concern be sent to Tudor Grange in relation to
the outstanding transfer of undertakings protection of employment (TUPE)
Admission Agreement;

b) That a letter be sent to the staff at Ridgecrest (cleaning) and AXIS who are

affected by the delay informing them of the issue.

Risk Management and Internal Controls.

The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report the purpose of which was to
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund.

The Director reported that since the Board’s last meeting no additional risks had been
identified.

RESOLVED
That the Board note the revised risk register.

Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning
pension administration current developments. A copy of the report ‘Agenda Item 8, is
filed with these minutes.

In reference to the national ‘cost cap’ of Local Government Pension Funds, it was noted
that the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) operated its own process to assess the overall
operation and viability of the schemes which would be undertaken before the HM
Treasury Employer Cost Cap (ECC) process was started. It was not possible at this stage
to give any indication of what the outcome might be.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



36.

37.

Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.

The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an
update on the Pension Section’s Data Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.

It was reported that whilst Leicestershire County Council had moved all of its 7418 active
members to monthly posting, Leicester City Council had experienced technical difficulties
which had delayed their implementation. The City was working well with the Fund and it
was hoped they would be able to move to monthly postings from April 2019. Members
noted that the deadline for all employers to provide monthly posting was 31 March 2020.

The Board were informed that all preserved members had been traced in regards to
Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) reconciliation and work was still ongoing.

RESOLVED:
That the Board note the report,

Date of next meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 4™ March 2019 at
9.30am.

CHAIRMAN

03 December 2018



